

No. 12-11503

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DARWIN GILBERTO RUIZ-TURCIOS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from a Final Order
of the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND
THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Beth Werlin
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7522
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Project
of the National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727 ext. 8
(617) 227-5495 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 35-5(c) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Abdi</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With Supreme Court Precedent.	3
B. The Department of Justice Already Has Adopted Equitable Exceptions to the Motion to Reopen Deadline and Previously Has Endorsed Equitable Tolling of the Motion Deadline.	9
C. Whether the Motion Filing Deadline Is a Jurisdictional Rule Carries Considerable Practical Importance for Noncitizens, Immigration Judges and the BIA	11
1. Equitable tolling of the motion to reopen deadline affords noncitizens facing removal a critical opportunity to present their claims and to exercise their appeal rights.	11
2. Equitable tolling of the motion to reopen deadline affords the BIA and Immigration Judges a manageable mechanism to help ensure that motions “safeguard” the lawfulness of removal proceedings	14
CONCLUSION.	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases	
* <i>Abdi v. Attorney General</i> , 430 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	3, 7, 15
<i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Harchenko v. INS</i> , 379 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2004).....	2
* <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	passim
* <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	passim
<i>Huerta v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>In re Balmeo</i> , 2009 WL 3250432 (BIA Sep. 28, 2009) (unpublished)	14
<i>In re Chang</i> , 2004 WL 2952096 (BIA Nov. 17, 2004) (unpublished).....	15
<i>In re Khan</i> , 2007 WL 2074553 (BIA Jun. 15, 2007) (unpublished)	14, 15
<i>In re Palomares-Quintero</i> , 2008 WL 1924626 (BIA Apr. 11, 2008) (unpublished)	15
<i>In re Rodriguez Rodriguez</i> , 2007 WL 2074548 (BIA Jun. 15, 2007) (unpublished)	14, 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

In re Torres, 2007 WL 3318671 (BIA Sep. 21, 2007) (unpublished)15

In re Turk, 2010 WL 4500915 (BIA Oct. 19, 2010) (unpublished)14

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)5

INS v. Doherty, 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....8

Irigoyen-Briones v. Holder, 644 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

Jian Le Lin v. United States AG, 681 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)7, 8

Kucana v. Holder, 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)7

Liadov v. Mukasey, 518 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2008)10

Lopez v. INS, 184 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1999)14

Luna v. Holder, 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)10

Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder, 612 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010)10

Matter of Compean, 24 I&N Dec. 710 (A.G. 2009), vacated by *Matter of Compean*, 25 I&N Dec. 1 (A.G. 2009) 10, 11, 14

Matter of Compean, 25 I&N Dec. 1 (A.G. 2009).....11

Matter of Vasquez-Muniz, 23 I&N Dec. 207 (BIA 2002)10

Matter of X-G-W-, 22 I&N Dec. 71 (BIA 1998)10

Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder, 640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011).....2

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Pervaiz v. Gonzales, 405 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2005)2

Prestol Espinal v. AG of the United States, 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011).....7

Pruidze v. Holder, 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011).....10

Riley v. INS, 310 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)2

Rodriguez-Lariz v. INS, 282 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2002)12

Singh v. Ashcroft, 367 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2004).....12

**Union Pacific R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers*, 130 S. Ct. 584
(2009)..... 2, 3, 5, 10

United States v. Beggerly, 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....6

United States v. Brockamp, 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2).....5

*8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)..... 4, 6, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i)..... iii, 2

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....4

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(3)(iii).....9

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d)7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(4)(iv).....9

8 C.F.R. § 3.2 (1987)8
